



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

BIOVERIS CORPORATION,

Appellant/  
Plaintiff-Below,

v.

MESO SCALE DIAGNOSTICS, LLC.  
and MESO SCALE TECHNOLOGIES,  
LLC.,

Appellees/  
Defendants-Below.

PUBLIC VERSION

FILED ON: August 31, 2018

No. 339, 2018

CASE BELOW:

COURT OF CHANCERY  
OF THE STATE OF  
DELAWARE,

C.A. No. 8692-VCMR

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

FRIEDLANDER & GORRIS, P.A.  
Joel Friedlander (Bar No. 3163)  
Christopher M. Foulds (Bar No. 5169)  
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 2200  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 573-3500

*Counsel for Appellant/Plaintiff-Below*

OF COUNSEL:

FOLEY & LARDNER LLP  
James T. McKeown  
777 E. Wisconsin Ave.  
Milwaukee, WI 53202  
(414) 271-2400

Dated: August 16, 2018

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page No.</b>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
A. Termination of MSD Joint Venture .....	3
B. The 2004 Settlement Agreement.....	5
C. Establishment of the Purchase Price and Attempts To “True Up” the Purchase Price by Reconciliation .....	6
1. BioVeris and MSD Establish the Purchase Price .....	6
2. The Reconciliation Process.....	8
D. Meso Stops Making Installment Payments .....	8
E. BioVeris Pursues Its Claims.....	10
F. Decisions Below.....	11
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. BioVeris’s Claims to Recover Installment Payments Due After June 2010 Were Timely. ....	13
A. Question Presented.....	13
B. Scope of Review.....	13
C. Merits of the Argument .....	13
1. BioVeris’s Claims for Breach Accrued with Each Installment That Meso Failed To Pay.....	14

a.	Meso Agreed To Pay the Purchase Price Pursuant to an Installment Contract.....	15
b.	Under Delaware Law, Each Missed Installment Is a Separate Breach Triggering a Distinct Limitations Period. ....	17
2.	Even if Delaware Adopts Restatement § 243, Meso’s Breach and Repudiation Did Not Create a Single Limitations Period.....	23
II.	This Case Presented Unusual Conditions and Exceptional Circumstances Requiring the Application of Laches. ....	32
A.	Question Presented.....	32
B.	Scope of the Review.....	32
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	32
	CONCLUSION.....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>3850 &amp; 3860 Colonial Blvd., LLC v. Griffin</i> , 2015 WL 1726722 (Del. Ch. Mar. 30, 2015) .....	36
<i>Alexander Indus., Inc. v. Hill</i> , 211 A.2d 917 (Del. 1965) .....	13
<i>CitiSteel USA, Inc. v. Connell Ltd. P’ship</i> , 758 A.2d 928 (Del. 2000) .....	22
<i>Cumana Inv. S.A. v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 593 F. Supp. 310 (D. Del. 1984).....	25
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Matthews</i> , 848 A.2d 577 (Del. Ch. 2004) .....	22
<i>Ecto Dev. Corp. v. Andrew M. Martin Co. NV. Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 4352549 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 16, 2011) .....	25
<i>IAC/InterActiveCorp. v. O’Brien</i> , 26 A.3d 174 (Del. 2011) .....	passim
<i>James &amp; Jackson, LLC v. Willie Gary, LLC</i> , 906 A.2d 76 (Del. 2006) .....	36
<i>Jensen v. Janesville Sand &amp; Gravel Co.</i> , 415 N.W.2d 559 (Wis. Ct. App. 1987).....	28
<i>Keefe Co. v. Americable Int’l, Inc.</i> , 755 A.2d 469 (D.C. 2000) .....	15, 28
<i>Knutkowski v. Cross</i> , 2014 WL 5106095 (Del. Ch. Oct. 13, 2014) .....	14, 19
<i>LeVan v. Indep. Mall, Inc.</i> , 940 A.2d 929 (Del. 2007) .....	13

<i>Levey v. Brownstone Asset Mgmt., LP</i> , 76 A.3d 764 (Del. 2013) .....	13, 37
<i>Minidoka Irrigation Dist. v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 406 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	27
<i>MSD v. Roche Diagnostics GmbH</i> , 62 A.3d 62 (Del. Ch. 2013) .....	22, 35
<i>OK Sales, Inc. v. Canadian Tool &amp; Die, Ltd.</i> , 2009 WL 961791 (N.D. Okla. Mar. 31, 2009) .....	26
<i>Perlman v. Vox Media, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 5724838 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2015) .....	33
<i>Peterson v. Highland Music Inc.</i> , 140 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	15
<i>Petroplast Petrofisa Plasticos S.A. v. Ameron Int’l Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 2623991 (Del. Ch. July 1, 2011) .....	38
<i>R.C. Beeson, Inc. v. Coca Cola Co.</i> , 337 F. App’x 241 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>Reid v. Spazio</i> , 970 A.2d 176 (Del. 2009) .....	32
<i>Scharf v. Edgcomb Corp.</i> , 864 A.2d 909 (Del. 2004) .....	32
<i>SLMSoft.com, Inc. v. Cross Country Bank</i> , 2003 WL 1769770 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 2, 2003) .....	15
<i>SmithKline Beecham Pharm. Co. v. Merck &amp; Co.</i> , 766 A.2d 442 (Del. 2000) .....	32
<i>Stewart v. Wilmington Trust SP Servs., Inc.</i> , 112 A.3d 271 (Del. Ch. 2013) .....	32

<i>Team Two, Inc. v. City of Des Moines</i> , 834 N.W.2d 82 (unpublished), 2013 WL 1749909 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013) .....	26
<i>Walpole v. Walls</i> , 2003 WL 22931330 (Del. Ct. C.P. July 8, 2003) .....	19, 20, 22
<i>West Willow-Bay Court, LLC v. Robino-Bay Court Plaza, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 458779 (Del. Ch. Feb. 23, 2009) .....	21
<i>Williams v. Levine</i> , 1977 WL 185713 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 22, 1977) .....	15
<i>Worrel v. Farmers Bank of Delaware</i> , 430 A.2d 469 (Del. 1981) .....	<i>passim</i>

#### **Other Authorities**

<i>Corbin on Contracts</i> , § 35.1 (Joseph M. Perillo, ed. 2015).....	15
<i>Corbin on Contracts</i> , § 53.6 (Joseph M. Perillo, ed. 2015).....	14
<i>Corbin on Contracts</i> , § 54.5 (Joseph M. Perillo, ed. 2015).....	26
Restatement (Second) of Contracts Section 243.....	<i>passim</i>
